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history of the proceeding

The complaint, alleging improper collection practices, is sustained and a $2000 penalty is levied against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. Columbia failed to give at least 3‑day notice of the scheduled termination in person or by telephone, and Columbia refused to accept cash or a check from a long‑term, good‑paying customer, in order for the customer to avoid termination, when Columbia’s corporate offices and a bill‑payment center were only a very short distance from the customer’s premises.

On February 23, 2001, Robert C. Barson (Barson or Complainant) filed this formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (Columbia or Respondent), alleging that Columbia engaged in improper billing and collection practices when it attempted to shut off the gas to him and his tenants, situate in a commercial building. The complaint was docketed at C‑00014992. In answer to the complaint, Columbia denies, generally, that it violated the Pennsylvania Code, as alleged. Mark R. Kempic, Esquire, filed a Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice, on behalf of Columbia, for Theodore J. Gallagher, Esquire. The ALJ granted the motion on the record. The Interim Order Setting Settlement Conference issued on March 23, 2001, and the Prehearing Order issued on July 2, 2001.

By notices to the parties setting a hearing date, ALJ James D. Porterfield was assigned to convene the hearing held on August 27, 2001. For the hearing, Robert C. Barson entered an appearance in his own behalf and offered his testimony and the testimony of his office support person, Sharon Kilkarey. Complainant Ex. No. 1, a 9‑page collection of documents, was admitted into the record. Theodore J. Gallagher, Esquire, entered an appearance on behalf of Columbia and offered the testimony of Diane Brown, Compliance Analyst, and the testimony of Larry J. Nowicki, a Columbia employee.

The record of the proceeding includes the orders and exhibit (noted above), along with the transcript of the hearing notes (which is 54 pages in length). The record of the proceeding closed September 28, 2001. Briefs were not filed.

findings of fact

1. Robert C. Barson, the Complainant, does business—as a sole proprietorship—as Barson Development Company, and, among other things, he operates a six‑story, 45,000 sq. ft., office building, located at 615 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, Pa.; with the exception of one office, the office building is occupied by tenants; Barson has his office on the first floor of the building. (NT, at 6, 13–14, 18.)

2. Barson has an office support person who, among other things, answers the telephone between 9 a.m. and 3 p.m., Mondays through Fridays. (NT, at 17–18.)

3. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., the Respondent, with business offices located at 650 Washington Road, Pittsburgh—i.e., offices located in the same commercial block as Barson’s building—furnishes Barson’s Washington Rd. building, along with three other commercial accounts of Barson’s, with natural gas. (NT, at 6; Complainant Ex. No. 1.)

4. Columbia’s counsel of record, Mark R. Kempic, Esquire, has a mailing address at 650 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228.

5. Also located at 650 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228, an address for the Respondent, is the Omega Federal Credit Union, which is a bill‑payment center for Columbia. (NT, at 44.)

6. Barson has been in business in the South Hills section of the Pittsburgh area for 20 years; he has never attempted to pay a gas bill with a check for which there were insufficient funds for Columbia to be paid. (NT, at 36.)

7. Barson’s Washington Rd. gas account was established in 1980. (NT, at 6, 13.)

8. Columbia obtains meter readings at the involved premises by first obtaining, from Barson’s business office, a key to an enclosure; Columbia did not obtain an actual meter reading during a five‑month period; Columbia offered no explanation for its failure to read Barson’s meter on a more regular basis. (NT, at 19–20, 51; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 1.)

9. After Columbia obtained an actual meter reading at Barson’s premises on June 21, 2000, it issued, on July 6, a corrected bill in the amount of $458.94, which was due by July 25; on July 20, Barson paid Columbia, by check, the full amount of the bill. (NT, at 20, 46–47; Complainant Ex. No. 1, pp. 1, 8.)

10. After Columbia issued a corrected bill to Barson on July 6, it issued, on July 13, a regular monthly bill to him in the amount of $101.24; Barson does not recall receiving the July 13 bill; Barson does not open his mail “every day of the week,” and may wait a few weeks after receipt to open mail. (NT, at 15, 30–31, 46–47; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 2.)

11. Before and immediately after Columbia issued the corrected bill in July, Barson’s account was fully paid; the bill Columbia issued in August, showing a due date of August 30, shows a late‑payment fee of $1.27; this late‑payment fee relates to the regular‑cycle billing, in the amount of $101.24, issued July 13. (NT, at 6–7, 20–21; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 2.)

12. In August, Columbia billed Barson for service to August 11; the billed amount was $95.96, which included the $1.27 late‑payment fee; August 30 was the due date for the account balance ($197.20—i.e., $95.96 plus $101.24—at billing time). (NT, at 21; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 8.)

13. On September 12, Columbia sent Barson a 10‑day termination notice for $197.20, with a scheduled shut‑off date of September 19; Columbia’s records do not show on what date(s) two 3‑day telephone notices of termination were attempted, but the records indicate that calls were made at 2:46 p.m. and 6:28 p.m. (NT, at 21, 27–28; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 8.)

14. On September 18, Barson paid Columbia $94.69, the amount of the current billing for August minus the $1.27 late‑payment fee, thus leaving an account balance of $223.99, due before September 29. (NT, at 21; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 8.)

15. In September, Columbia billed Barson $121.48 for service to September 12; the bill had a due date of September 29. (NT, at 22; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 8.)

16. On October 5, Columbia sent Barson a 10‑day termination notice for $223.99, with a scheduled shut‑off date of October 18; Columbia’s record, prepared long after the fact, appears to show that 3‑day telephone notices of termination were attempted but were unsuccessful; the record shows neither the dates nor the times of the calls. (NT, at 23, Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 8.)

17. Barson received the October 10‑day termination notice, but he was unaware of its significance, because of his mail‑opening habits. (NT, at 15–16.)

18. Neither Barson nor his business office received a 3‑day (or more) in‑person or telephone notice of the scheduled October 18 termination. (NT, at 13; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 8.)

19. When a Columbia representative visits a customer’s premises to terminate service, as scheduled, for nonpayment, the service person offers to accept a “pre‑authorized” check for the amount due from the customer, in order for the customer to avoid termination; Columbia has used this collection procedure for about eight years; if a customer has a history of not having sufficient bank funds, Columbia will not offer to accept a pre‑authorized check. (NT, at 38, 41–42.)

20. While Barson was away from his office on the morning of October 19, he was notified by his office support person that a Columbia employee was demanding payment on the account or, failing that, service to the building would be suspended; Columbia advised Barson that the matter could not wait until the afternoon; Barson was further advised that neither a check nor cash was an acceptable form of payment. (NT, at 8–9, 13, 16, 34, 38–39, 43.)

21. In order to avoid having gas service to the building terminated, since Columbia would not accept cash or a check to avoid termination, Barson gave Columbia his checking account number so Columbia could “draft” the amount due out of Barson’s checking account; the account was in the name of Barson Development Company. (NT, at 34–35.)

22. Barson’s pre‑authorized check was for $223.99 (the past‑due amount); the balance due before crediting Barson’s account with the $223.99 was $501.47. (NT, at 48; Complainant Ex. No. 1, p. 8.)

23. Columbia was required under the Commission’s regulations to contact Barson, a commercial customer, on or before October 15, either in person or by telephone, to notify him of the scheduled termination; Columbia did not contact Barson or his office either in person or by telephone regarding the scheduled termination. (NT, at 12–13; 52 Pa. Code §§55.1 and 55.2.)

discussion
The Complainant asks that Columbia be fined for violating 52 Pa. Code §55.2 by failing to give notice of a scheduled termination by telephone or in person and for the unreasonable conduct of Columbia at the time of the proposed termination. Columbia attempted to show and argued that it substantially complied with the Pennsylvania Code and followed its standard procedures at the time of the proposed termination for nonpayment.

Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, as amended,
 provides in part as follows: “Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service…as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons….” These statutory duties include the duty of a utility not only to comply with the Commission’s regulations but also to use reasonable procedures to collect an over‑due account and to terminate service for nonpayment. In order to prevail on the complaint, the Complainant bears the burden of producing evidence and of persuading the Commission of the merit of the complaint.

The facts, for the most part, are not in dispute. Barson, who has four commercial accounts with Columbia and who has never given Columbia a “bad check,” has a poor business practice of not opening his mail on a timely basis.

Columbia neglected to read Barson’s meter, which is readily accessible, at his Washington Rd. building during a five‑month period. As a result, in July 2000, Columbia issued a corrected bill for over $400, which Barson promptly paid. Seven days after issuing the corrected bill, Columbia issued its regular‑cycle July bill. After receiving a termination notice, Barson paid the regular‑cycle August bill on September 18, but did not pay the regular‑cycle July bill, claiming that he does not recall receiving it.

In September, Columbia billed Barson $121.48 for service to September 12; the bill had a due date of September 29.
 On October 5, Columbia sent Barson a 10‑day termination notice for $223.99, with a scheduled shut‑off date of October 18. Columbia’s record, prepared long after the fact, appears to show that 3‑day telephone notices of termination were attempted but were unsuccessful.
 The record shows neither the dates nor the times of the calls.
 Barson has an office support person who, among other things, answers the telephone between 9 a.m. and 3 p.m., Mondays through Fridays.
 Neither Barson nor his office received a 3‑day (or more) in‑person or telephone notice of the scheduled termination.

Consistent with Columbia’s practice, the employee who appeared at Barson’s office on the morning of October 19 proposed that Barson, who was not in the office, could avoid the termination of service—including service to the tenants of the Washington Rd. building— by “pre‑authorizing” Columbia to draft $223.99 from Barson Development Company’s account. Although Columbia has corporate offices within the same commercial block as Barson’s office and a payment center at the same location as its offices, Columbia would not accept a check or cash from Barson, and Columbia would not delay the termination until the afternoon.
 Barson returned to his office from a job‑site, and furnished Columbia with his checking account number and other information necessary to avoid imminent termination of service.

It is specifically found that Columbia did not take reasonable steps to notify Barson of the scheduled October 18 termination. The 10‑day written notification of termination does not satisfy, nor does it substantially satisfy, the unequivocal requirement under 52 Pa. Code §55.2 that Columbia make personal contact with Barson “at least 3 days prior to discontinuance” of service. As relevant here, personal contact is defined at 52 Pa. Code §55.1 as “[c]ontacting the customer in person or by telephone.” Barson credibly denied that Columbia contacted him or his office either in person or by telephone at least three days before the scheduled termination. There is no competent evidence that Columbia even attempted to contact Barson either in person or by telephone before threatening to terminate service immediately. In view of the audacity of terminating service to a commercial building with tenants, without near‑in‑time notice to the owner or tenants, Columbia’s service is found to have been unreasonable and, therefore, a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.
 Since Columbia did not in fact terminate Barson’s service, there is no violation of 52 Pa. Code §55.2. That Barson’s compliance with Columbia’s demands prevented termination does not mitigate the seriousness of Columbia’s failure to furnish near‑in‑time notice of its intent to terminate service. A maximum daily penalty of $1000 will be levied against Columbia for its failure to contact Barson in person or by telephone at least three days before the scheduled termination.

While perhaps not a violation of any regulation, Columbia’s failure to read Barson’s readily accessible meter during a five‑month period precipitated this controversy. Barson’s failure to open his mail on a timely basis aside, not every small commercial customer might expect to receive two gas bills, totaling over $500, within a seven-day period. As a long‑time, good‑paying customer of Columbia’s, Barson deserved to be personally contacted, with explanations provided, before the two 10‑day written notices of termination were sent—the first on September 12 and the second on October 5. Columbia acknowledges that its two attempts by telephone, in September, to furnish Barson with 3‑day notice of termination were unsuccessful. There is no competent evidence that a 3‑day (or more) personal‑notice attempt was made in October. Reasonable effort by the utility or, better, successful contact are important when termination to a commercial building with tenants is involved.

No matter how necessary standardized business practices are to promote efficiency and to avoid improper discrimination in service, Columbia should have shown some flexibility and cooperation on October 19, when Barson’s termination was imminent. First, the dollar amount that was past due was relatively insignificant, especially for a long‑term, good‑paying customer. Second, for Columbia to have delayed termination from the morning until the afternoon, as Barson requested, would have been a reasonable course of action under the circumstances, which included Columbia’s failure to provide near‑in‑time notice. Third, with Columbia’s corporate offices and a bill‑payment center only a short distance away from Barson’s building, for Columbia to refuse to accept a cash payment or a check, from a customer who had never given Columbia, in twenty years, a “bad check” is unreasonable service and a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.
 For Columbia’s failure to furnish reasonable service, in violation of Section 1501, a penalty of $1000 will be levied against Columbia.

conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. The Complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of producing persuasive evidence of those facts necessary to support granting the relief sought. 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

3. In order to prevail on a complaint alleging that a jurisdictional public utility failed to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service, including an allegation that a utility used improper collection procedures, a complainant must demonstrate by a preponderance of substantial evidence those facts necessary to support an inference or conclusion that the involved utility failed to discharge its statutory service duties. 66 Pa.C.S. §§332(a) and 1501.

4. The Complainant satisfied the burden of proof necessary to sustain the complaint.

5. There is substantial evidence to support the conclusion that Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.” 52 Pa.Code §5.21(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

6. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., by failing to contact the Complainant, a commercial customer, in person or by telephone at least three days before the scheduled termination of service furnished unreasonable service and, thereby, violated 66 Pa.C.S. §1501.

7. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., by failing to delay termination of service to a commercial building, with tenants—when the customer was away from the premises—from morning until afternoon, and by refusing to accept a check or cash from the long‑term, good‑paying customer in order to avoid termination—when Columbia’s corporate offices and a bill‑payment center were only a very short distance from the customer’s premises—furnished unreasonable service and, thereby, violated 66 Pa.C.S. §1501.

8. Reasonable monetary penalties or fines are properly imposed on jurisdictional public utilities that furnish unreasonable service in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. §1501. 66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and §3315.

ORDER

therefore, it is ordered, as follows:

2. That the complaint captioned Robert C. Barson v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket No. C‑00014992, is sustained to the extent consistent with this Order.

3. That Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., must cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, as amended, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316, and the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §1.1 et seq.
4. That Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., must remit, within 20 days after service of the Commission’s order, a monetary penalty of $2000 by certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, as provided for in Section 3301 and Section 3315 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and §3315); the check or money order must be mailed, using the U.S. Postal Service, to the following address:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265

4.
That the formal complaint proceeding captioned Robert C. Barson v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket No. C‑00014992, be terminated and the record marked “closed.”

Dated:  December 5, 2001

James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge
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